In continuation of our earlier intimation dated October 4, 2025, and pursuant to the 

shareholders’ approval dated October 30, 2025, the Board of Directors, at their meeting held 

today i.e. Monday, December 1, 2025, at 16:10 (IST), approved the allotment of 2,70,000 (Two 

Lakh Seventy Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having a face value of X 

10/- each, at a premium of X 240/- per share, aggregating to X 6,75,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six 

Crores Seventy Five Lakhs). 

Consequent to this allotment, the paid-up equity share capital of the Company has increased 

from X 5,44,75,900 (comprising 54,47,590 fully paid-up equity shares of %10/- each) to X 

5,71,75,900 (comprising 57,17,590 fully paid-up equity shares of 10/- each).

[...]

Further, the Company had received the in-principle approval from the Stock 

Exchange for the issuance of these shares on a preferential basis on November 18, 2025. 

Further, we wish to inform you that the initial approval for the capital raise was INR 

12,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twelve Crores Fifty Lakhs). However, two investors were unable 

to subscribe to the preferential offer during the offer period due to pending legal proceedings 

that are currently sub judice. Consequently, the allotment was made only to the remaining 

eligible investors.

[...]

to be issued or the total amount for | face value of X 10 each (Indian Rupees 

which the securities will be issued | Ten Only) for cash at a price of X 250 

(approximately) (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty) 

(includes premium of X 240) per equity 

share aggregating to an amount of X 

6,75,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six Crores 

Seventy Five Lakhs) to select group of 

Non-Promoter investors. 

4. Additional details in case of preferential issue 

4(a) | Names of the investors As per Annexure 1(a) 

4(b) | Number of investors 10 

4(c) | Post allotment of securities - | As per Annexure 1(b). Assuming full